Neath Port Talbot AGENDA
=== (astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10.00 am MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1
1.  Toreceive any declarations of interest from Members
2.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:

Report of the Director of Environment

3.  Consultation on Environment Directorate's Budget and Draft
Savings for 2018/19 (Pages 3 - 40)

4.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local
Government Act 1972

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Monday, 4 December 2017




Committee Membership:

Chai

Vice
Chai

rperson: Councillor S.M.Penry

Councillor R.Thomas
rperson:

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, N.J.E.Davies, R.Davies,

W.F.Griffiths, C.James, H.Jones, A.McGrath,
J.Warman, R.W.Wood and S.ap.Dafydd

Notes:

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have
relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting.

If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then
prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before
the meeting). Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or
move or second any motion.

For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge. It is also open
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important
issues.

The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes.

Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet
Board papers with them to the meeting.



Agenda Iltem 3

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene & Engineering Scrutiny Committee
11" December 2017

Report of the Director of Environment
Matter for Scrutiny
Wards Affected: All Wards

CONSULTATION ON ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE’S BUDGET
AND DRAFT SAVINGS FOR 2018/19

Purpose of Report

1 To provide Members of the Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny
Committee with supplementary information concerning the savings
proposals for the Environment Directorate budget, set out in the
Cabinet report of 8" November 2017, with a view to aiding the
scrutiny of these proposals.

Executive Summary

2 The Environment Directorate has made considerable savings over
the last few years and has reduced large numbers of staff,
particularly front line staff who deliver a broad range of public
facing services which the Directorate delivers across the County
Borough on a daily basis.

The Directorate budget is currently £32.710m and is currently
11.9% of the total Authority’s net budget. Since 2009/10, the
Directorate has contributed over £18m towards the Authority’s
saving target and this total will increase to circa £20m allowing for
the removal of one-off monies this year and if all the savings
proposals currently out to consultation are implemented.

During financial years 2013/14 and 2014/15, over 200 staff left the

Directorate under the ER/VR scheme and in excess of 400 staff
have left in the last seven years.

Page 3



Background

3

On the 10" October 2017 The Welsh Government (WG)
announced details of the Provisional Local Government Settlement
for 2018/19. The settlement shows that the WG are providing
£4.205bn of funding for Local Government. However this is £20m
or -0.5% less in real terms in comparison with the current year.
Neath Port Talbot Council’s share at £210.832m is slightly better
than the Welsh average but is a reduction of £950k or -0.4%.
However, given that the Welsh Government provides 75% of our
net budget funding, and the Council Tax payer pays only 25%, this
reduction in funding has a significant impact on the amount
available to the Council to spend on service delivery.

Neath Port Talbot Council‘s net revenue budget for 2017/18 is
£274.677M.

Draft Budget 2018/19

4

On the 8" November 2017 the Council’s Cabinet resolved to
commence public consultation on its budget and draft savings
proposals for 2018/19. It is projected that financial savings of
£10.2m are required to set the balanced budget for the next
financial year and more than £60m over the next five financial
years.

This report sets out for Members scrutiny further details on the
savings proposals required for the Environment Directorate’s
budget.

Draft savings for consultation

5

Attached at Appendix 1 is a schedule of proposals which are out to
public consultation for the Environment Directorate and affect this
Cabinet Board. Please find below specific information from each
Head of Service relating to the draft savings proposal for 2018/19

Savings Proposals 18/19

ENV801(£200k) — This proposal sets out a range of income generation
options and digital improvements of the Authority’s Parking service for
implementation during 2018/19 (Appendix 2). The proposal sets out

balancing revenue generating opportunities as an alternative to further

Page 4



service cuts within the Environment Directorate. There are a number of
anomalies within the charging structure in the County, which could be
aligned and includes an increase in tariff charges across all bands,
including changes to the parking charges at the Gnoll and Afan Forest
Park. The proposal also considers service improvements including
virtual permitting as part of the Council’s Digital Transformation
Programme and mobile CCTV camera van enforcement around County
Schools and to other Traffic Regulation Orders, to improve road safety.
The overall proposals could generate income in the region of up to circa
£300K (net £200K) to allow for one-off set up costs of changes to
Enforcement and Digital Permitting, and increases in NNDR.

ENV802(£200k) — The Council is coming to the end of what has been a
long and protracted procurement process in an attempt to transfer
operation of the MREC to the private sector, wind up the current local
authority owned operating company, and save money. The EU
compliant competitive tender process failed to achieve a successful
conclusion with no compliant tenders being submitted and this Council,
with its partners Bridgend Council, are now attempting to secure a
contract via the single negotiated tender route process as allowed by
regulations after a failed competitive process. Indications are a saving
of £200k can be achieved but as with any contractual arrangements
there are a balance of risks to be weighed up along with any potential
financial gains.

ENV803(£100k) — The Council’s current contract for the operation of
Pwllfawatkin Household Waste Recycling Centre is up for renewal at the
end of march next year. The tender has always been awarded on a
single negotiated tender basis as the site is privately owned and to date
there has been no alternatives, with the opening of Powys’s facility at
Lower Cwmtwrch the Council is seeking prices for a new contract at
Pwllfawatkin and, as a potential alternative, a shared facility with Powys
at Lower Cwmtwch.

ENV804(£30k) — It is planned to consider all ER/VR applications with
respect to delivery of efficiency savings.

ENV807(£30k) — It is planned to increase car parking charges at the
Gnoll to £2.50 for up to 4 hours and £4 for all day, and increase the cost
of a season ticket to £52 per year. It is also proposed to review prices in
the cafe and continue to pursue other income raising measures in
general.

Page 5



ENV808 (£30k) — It is planned to increase the charge out rate for
surveys to both internal and external clients to recover an additional
contribution to overheads and move the service further towards a cost
neutral position.

Crime and Disorder Impact

6

The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 to carry out
[...]
onship between car parking provision and town
centre prosperity. Somewhat paradoxically this ranges from arguments
suggesting that ‘greater accessibility for cars on the high street will
increase the viability of town centres by improving trading for business’ to
‘restricting accessibility for cars will increase the viability of town centres
by cutting congestion and pollution whilst making the high street more
pedestrian friendly and increasing dwell time. The British Parking
Association in response to the Portas review has stated that “Free
parking, where demand exceeds supply will make town centres less
attractive, not more”. To date, we have been unable to obtain any
substantive evidence to suggest that reduced tariffs have increased
footfall nor improved prosperity in our town centres.

The Council currently supports a number of parking initiatives which
include first hour free and a reduced tariff structure in Pontardawe and as
part of the Business Improvement district (BID) free parking after 3pm on
the top floor of the Neath multi-storey car park (free after three on three).
Members are also advised that parking charges were reduced in 2016 by
30p per tariff band.

This report focuses on income generation and the continued
development of the parking service through digital transformation and
mobile CCTV camera van enforcement.

The proposals could generate in the region of up to circa £300K, net

£200K to allow for unfunded NNDR increases and one-off set up costs
for changes to enforcement.

Page 11



The following options are set out for Members’ consideration:-

Off-Street Car Parking

e To increase charges by 50p per tariff band implemented from 1°
April 2018.

e Pontardawe off-street car parking charges be brought into alignment
with Neath and Port Talbot town centres, and the revised charges
be implemented from 1 April 2018 as set out in the tariff schedule.

e Currently season permits cost; 3 months £100.00, 6 months
£180.00, 9 months £250 and 12 months £315. To increase charges
for season parking permits; 3 months £130, 6 months £225.00 and
12 months £410.00, be implemented from 1 April 2018. That the 9
month permit be discontinued.

Virtual Permits

Virtual Permits will allow drivers to apply for a Permit online via our
website. These permits will be processed in real time and the hand held
computers of Enforcements Officers will update instantaneously.

Permits can be purchased 24-hours a day seven days a week. This will

eliminate the need for paper permits that are currently required to be

displayed in vehicles.

Permits currently cost £20.00 per annum.

e The virtual permit system is introduced on 1* April 2018 subject to
the software testing.

e All permits are increased from £20.00 to £22.50 per annum.

Country Parks

The current charges are £2.00 all day at the Gnoll and £1.00 all day at
Afan Forest Park. The season permit at the Gnoll is currently £40.00.

The proposed tariff changes as per the attached car parking tariff
schedule detailing the daily cost of parking in the Gnoll and Afan Forest
parks, as follows:-

e The proposed charges of £1.00 up to 1 hour, £2.50 up to 4 hours

and £4.00 all day are implemented at Afan Forest Park from 1% April
2018.

Page 12



Afan Forest Park is incorporated into the off-street parking order.
The proposed charges of £2.50 up to 4 hours and £4.00 all day are
implemented at the Gnoll country park from 1% April 2018.

Season Tickets be increased to £52.00 per year (£1.00 per week) at
Gnoll Country Park.

Mobile CCTV Enforcement

Officers be authorised to purchase the hardware and software for
mobile CCTV enforcement. To process the digital mapping
necessary for the implementation of Traffic Regulations Orders and
submit a proposal to the Welsh Government for approval. Once
approved by Welsh Government to purchase a new enforcement
vehicle.

Aberavon Seafront Strategy

The current charge is £1.00 all day from 1 May to 30" September.

The tariff structure for the Abe
[...]
ed this and
equipment approved by DfT will be certified by Welsh Ministers.

Aberavon Seafront Strategy

The Authority has received complaints from the members of public
regarding the current on and off-street parking provision and
enforcement at Aberavon Seafront. There is a need to rationalise the
parking operation in this area.

The following proposals are set out for Members consideration:

The current charging regime is operational from May to September in the
car parks on the seafront. However, there is unrestricted parking all day

Page 21



in the bays between the car parks and beach front these spaces are
being utilised by members of the public before taking the option of using
the Authority’s car parks.

The current charges are £1.00 all day from 1% May to 30" September.

Members are requested to increase the tariff charge in the seafront car
parks to £2.00 per day from 1% May to 30" September and introduce a
charge of £1.00 per day from 1% October to 30" April.

Members have also indicated that as there is no off-street car park
provision in Sandfileds East and request that the area currently being
utilised as a car park on the slip down on to the beach be incorporated in
to the off street car parking order with the same proposed tariff as above
and be known as Victoria Road car park.

As part of the ongoing seafront strategy it is proposed to introduce new
Traffic Orders along The Princess Margaret Way to prevent
indiscriminate parking. These include; a No Waiting, No Loading Traffic
Regulation Order for The Princess Margaret Way (Plans A) and a 2-Hour
Limited Waiting, No Return within 4 Hours, 7 Days a Week, to the
existing parking bays (Plans B).

Country Parks

The country parks are managed by Streetcare and Property &
Regeneration. Members are asked to consider aligning and increasing
the daily car parking charges in the Gnoll and Afan Forest parks.

The current charges are £2.00 all day at the Gnoll Country Park and
£1.00 all day at Afan Forest Par
[...]
 to cover any increase in the costs of hosting the system as well
as contributing to employing additional civil enforcement officers.

Any surplus additional income is intended to offset the increase in NNDR
£47K which has been unfunded in 2018/19.

Page 23



Equality Impact Assessment

An Impact Assessmentis being undertaken to assist the Council in
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.

Legal Impacts

Any changes to the Parking charges need a Legal Order to be advertised
and any objections and observations will be reported back to
Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny Committee and Streetscene and
Engineering Cabinet Board before a final decision is taken.

The Welsh Government legislates for the enforcement of parking
contraventions by approved devises under Statutory Instrument 2008
No. 620 entitled "The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions
(Approved Devices) (Wales) Order 2008’.

Approved devices are defined in this order as a camera and recording

equipment which have been certified by the Welsh Ministers as meeting
the specified requirements

Page 24



Tariff Options

Income 2016/17

Ticket
Duration Issued _ Income
£1.00 for 1 166322
hour £166,322
£1.50 for 2 105436
hours £158,154
£2.00 for 3 89501
hours £179,002
£2.50 for 4 42204
hours £105,510
£3.00 over 4 71908
hours £215,724
Sub | £824,712
Credit Card £38,345
Seafront
Parking 38106 £38,106
£901,163
Band Increase 10p
Ticket
Duration Issued _ Income
£1.10 for 1 166322
hour £182,954
£1.60 for 2 105436
hours £168,698
£2.10 for 3 89501
hours £187,952
£2.60 for 4 42204
hours £109,730
£3.10 over 4 71908
hours £251,678
£901,012
Credit Card £38,345
Seafront
Parking 38106 £38,106
Projected
Income £977,463
£76,300

Page 25




Band Increase 20p

Ticket
Duration Issued Income
£1.20for 1 166322
hour £199,586
£1.70 for 2 105436
hours £179,241
£2.20 for 3 89501
hours £196,902
£2.70 for 4 42204
hours £113,951
£3.20 over 4 71908
hours £258,869
£948,549
Credit Card £38,345
Seafron
[...]
N e/ [ o yF4noy ordp smoy g1 | wdpp g 01 wegp'y 01 ABpuoIN 2A0qE SV AA0qE Sy sa0qe sy | yIed peoS1y uey

Page 39



AMEBPIBIUC]
Aeyg fuo]
AA0QE Sy 0073 21Bd 1B ] JAOQE SY JA0GE SV AR SY QA0(E §Y AAOQE 5 ANOQE Sy ed ) ssed-Ag
AMEBPIRIUO G
Amyg poyg
SAOQER SY QA0Qe Sy dA0qQR S 3A0QE 5y AA0Qe Sy JA0QE SY 2A0QE S 2A0QE Y W Je)) ssed-Ag
| | SMEDPIRIUO Mied
AA0OQE SV 0GR Sy QA0QE S JAOGE SY m 2A0QE SY SAOQR SY 9AOQR S anoqe sy 1) 10918 Y31y
UBMEMEC&
e 1) (2mo)
3A0QE SY A0QE SY AA0QE SY AA0OqE SY JA0QE SY JA0QR 5y QAOQE S 2A0qe Sy 1904§ UaqieH
AeQ
0s'€y  Aequv SBUNSLYD)
00'€3  SInoy p-¢ Fuipnpoxa
00°01¥% -syuow g1 | 0¢'zy  smoy - aatsnoUL amepIEilog
00'SETT - syuow 9 | QO'ZF SOy -1 Aepmieg yred D (1oddn)
00 0€17F - stpuour ¢ 05’13 moy [ o3 dpy smoy o] | wdpp g 01 Wepp'y 01 ABpUOIy AA0Qe Sy QAOQE SV 3A0QE Sy 12215 UIQIRH

Page 40



	Agenda
	3 Consultation on Environment Directorate's Budget and Draft Savings for 2018/19
	SSE Scrutiny Budget Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting

-18 -

STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 11 December, 2017
Chairperson: Councillor S.M.Penry
Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.ap.Dafydd, R.Davies, C.James,

H.Jones, A.McGrath and R.W.Wood

Officers In D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, Mr. S Cook and
Attendance A.Manchipp
Cabinet Invitees: Councillor E.V.Latham

1. CONSULTATION ON ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE'S BUDGET

AND DRAFT SAVINGS FOR 2018/19

As part of the public consultation on the budget proposals, Committee

consid

ered the report of the Director of Environment, as they related

to the Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny Committee. Members
then raised the following points:-

e ENV 802 - Members asked for clarity around the proposed

111217

saving of £200k in relation to the tendering of the contractual
arrangements for the MREC. Officers advised that current
arrangements were related in large part to the failed Private
Finance Initiative Contract and at present involved a lump sum
payment for treatment of residual waste. The potential new
contract would move to a cost per tonne basis, including
defined income for recyclate, and the tendered rates being
considered indicated the savings included in the FFP would be
achieved.

Concern was expressed at the proposed 100% increase in the
parking charges at the Gnoll Country Park, and would this
result in less people visiting the Park or more on street
parking? Members also asked for details of the disabled
concessions. Officers advised that the proposed increase at
the Gnoll Country Park was not aimed at making a profit but at



111217

-19 -

reducing the subsidy at present paid by the Authority. In
addition Members noted that more accessible parking bays
were designated for disabled blue badge holders. With regard
to the increase in off street parking, Members noted that a
Traffic Regulation Order would be implemented prior to 31
March 2018 to address this.

ENV 803 - Members asked whether there had been discussions
with Powys County Council in relation to the proposals re the
Pwllfawatkin Household Waste Recycling Centre and Powys’
facility at Lower Cwmtwch and were advised that negotiations
were ongoing and that perhaps only one of the sites might be
used going forward.

In relation to the £52 yearly pass which can be bought for each
of the Country Park sites, Members asked whether payment
could be made on a monthly basis. Officers advised that the
administration of this would be prohibitive.

Members suggested that there be 2 tiers of charges: one for the
tourist areas (which would encourage tourism) and the other
for all remaining areas? Officers responded that this would be
unmanageable. Consistency was an issue throughout the
County Borough, however in order to draw up the proposals
the particular facilities were considered.

The cost of buses parking at the Country Parks was raised,
wherein it was noted that all vehicles paid the same tariff (the
cost at Margam Park would have to be verified after the
meeting) - this could be reviewed moving forward.

Members asked what posts the staff savings of £30k referred to
and were advised that it was believed to be a post in the
Planning Section, but all applications for ER/VR were being
considered with respect to potential efficiencies.

In relation to the Seafront Strategy, it was noted that the
relevant Ward Members were supportive of the proposals
contained in the circulated report.

In relation to the increase in charges, Members noted that this
also referred to Pontardawe. Some Members expressed
concern that this may reduce the footfall or that the public may
find alternative parking, perhaps on street. Officers advised
that, in line with the National Guidelines, Pontardawe was
deemed a town and that the same tariff was proposed as both
Neath and Port Talbot. It was also noted that vandals had
damaged the machine in Pontardawe on several occasions,
and that the Police would be investigating the incidents. The
proposals were subject to consultation and the final decision
would be made by Members in the New Year.



-20 -

e Members discussed the implementation of digital/virtual
residents’ parking permits and noted that there would be a
£2.50 administration charge. In order to ‘police’ this a Mobile
Enforcement Van would scan number plates and Officers could
issue penalty notices. Clarification was also given on the
issuing of holiday/ visitors’ permits.

e Members noted that the charge for Staff and Member permits
would be the subject of a separate report to the Personnel
Committee.

e Members were please at the proposed introduction of the
mobile CCTV van and its use outside schools. Officers
advised that checks would be made to ensure that the correct
Traffic Orders were in place and thereafter the mobile unit
would patrol outside of schools to ensure compliance with the
Orders. This would generate income for the Authority which
could be used to offset such things as the purchase and
training associated with the new service and increases in
NNDR in 2018.

CHAIRPERSON

111217



